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Clifford A. Chanler, State Bar No., 135534
CHANLER 1AW GROUP

71 Elm Street, Suite 8

New Capaan, CT 06840

Tel: (203) 966-9511

Fax: (203) B801-5222

Stephen 8. Sayad, Stata Bar No. 104866
Laralei C. Paras, State Bar No. 203319
PARAS LAW GROUP

655 Redwood Highway, Suite 216

Mill Vallay, CA 94941

Tel: (415) 380-9222
Fax: (415) 380-9223

Attorneys for Plaintiff
WHITNEY R. LEEMAN, PH.D.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA
UNLIMITED CIVIL JURISDICTION
WHITNEY R. LEEMAN, Ph.D., Case No. HG-04147333
Plaintiff, CONSENT JUDGMENT
V.

JOAN BAKER DESIGNS, INC.; and
DOES 1 through 150,

Defendants.

This Consent Judgment is entered into by and between
Whitney R. Leeman, Ph.D. (“Dr. Leeman”) and JOAN BAKER DESIGNS,
INC. a California corporation (hereafter “JOAN BAKER”), as of
January 31, 2005, or the date a copy is delivered to JOAN.
BAKER’S attorneys of record by fax with signatures on behalf of
Dr. Leeman and her attorneys of record, whichever is earlier
(the “Effective Date”). The parties agree to the following

terms and conditions:
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b, Dr. Leeman is an individual residing in Sacramento,
California, who seeks to promote awareness of exposures to toxic
chemicals and improve human health by reducing or eliminating
hazardous substances ccntained in consumer and industrial

products;

B. Dr. Leeman alleges that JOAN BAKER 13 a company that
currently manufacturers and sells or has in the past
manufactured and sold certain glass and/or metal home decorative
products including nightlights, sun catchers, picture frames,
votives (aka votive candles or votive candle holders), boxes,
windchimes, glass screens, lamps and candleholders that contain
lead or lead compounds, a substance known to the State of

California to cause birth defects (or other reproductive harm) ;

C.  JOAN BAKER allegedly sells and distributes for re-sale
or has in the past manufactured and sold in the state of
California certain products commonly referred to as glass and
metal home decorative products including nightlights, sun
catchers, picture frames, votives {aka votive candles or votive
candle holders), boxes, windchimes, glass screens, lamps and
candleholders that contain lead (or lead compounds) (the “Listed
Chemical”), and which are covered by this Agreement, {all such
JOAN BAKER products to be collectively referred to hereinafter

as the “Products”). A list of the Products are referenced on

o

Exhibit A to this Agreement.
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D. On September 12, 2003, and November 24, 2004, Dr.
Leeman first served JOAN BAKER and other public enforcement
agencies with a document entitled “60-Day Notice of Vielation”
that provided JOAN BAKER, and such public enforcers, with notice
that JOAN BAKER was allegedly in violation of Health & Safety
Code Section 25249.6 for failing to warn purdhasers that certain
products sold in California expose users to the Listed Chemical.
On or before February 15, 2005, Dr. Leeman will be serving a

Supplemental Notice on JOBN BAKER and all required public

enforcers expanding Plaintiff’s prior allegations concerning the
Products to include alleged exposures from picture frames,
votives, boxes, windchimes and glass screens (“Supplemental

Notices”).

E. On May 24, 2004, Dr. Leeman filed a complaint entitled

Whitney R. Leeman, Ph.D. v. Jcan Baker Designs, Inc. et al. in

the Alameda County Superior Court, naming JOAN BAKER as a
defendant and alleging viclations of Business & Professions Code
fection 17200 and Section 17500 as well as Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.6 on behalf of individuals in California who have
been exposed to one or more chemicals, listed pursuant to
Proposition 65, contained in the Products that JOAN BAKER sells
and distributes. Upon the running of the 60-day periods
asscciated with the issuance of the Supplemental Noticeg, and
provided that no authorized public enforcer of Proposition 65
initiates an action against JOAN BAKER based on the additional
allegations therein contained in the interim, the above-

captioned Complaint and this Consent Judgment shall be deemed

—3- /:ﬁﬁmL
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such that the definition of “products” as used herein shall be
deemed to extend to picture frames, votives, boxes, windchimes,

and glass screens as well ; and

F. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as an
admission by JOAN BAKER of any fact, finding, issue of law or
violation of law, nor shall compliance with this Agreement
constitute or be construed as an admission by JOAN BAKER of any
fact, finding, conclusion, issue of law or viclation of law.
However, this paragraph shall not diminish or otherwise affect
the obligations, responsibilities, and duties of JOAN BAKER

under this Agreement.
NOW THEREFORE, DR. LEEMAN AND JOAN BAKER AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1.0 Product Warnings. For all Products that are
manufactured after the Effective Date of this Agreement, JOAN
BAKER agrees to ensure that when shipped by Joan baker each of
them bear the following warning statement (hereinafter the
“Warning”):

WARNING: This product contains lead, a
chemical known to the State
of California to cause birth
defects (or other
reproductive harm). Pleasa

wash hands thoroughly after
handling this product.

The Warning stated above may be: (a) on a product
label attached to the Product; (b) on the accompanying packaging

as a sticker:; (¢) on a store sign sufficiently near the

- | QWVL
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Products’ point of sale so that it is likely to be read by an
ordinary individual under customary conditions of purchase for
the Products; or (d) on a “hang-tag” hanging on the Product by a
string, tape or similar method. For purposes of this Consent
Judgment, a warning sticker placed on product packaging that is
not expected to accompany the Products when purchased by
consumers or end users (e.g., on a carton which a retailer will

disposa of) does not comply with this paragraph.
1.1 Warning Exceptions

No warnings are needed if either of the two following

conditions is met:

1.1.A Products Are Lead Free

Any Product that contains .4 percent (.4%) lead or
less (by weight) in each material used in the Products is deemed
lead free and, thus, does not require any warnings mandated by

paragraph 1.0.

1,1.B Exemptiocn For 0Old Products

Any Product that was manufactured prior to the
Effective Date of this Agreement does not reguire any warnings

mandated by paragraph 1.0 or by Health & Safety Code section

CCHSENT JUDGRMENT
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1.2 Lead-Free Component Commitment

As part of its commitment to promote the public
health, JOAN BAKER agrees that all Products manufactured after
the Fffective Date will be ordered to utilize lead-free solder
and came containing .4% lead or less (by welght) whenever such
materials are used in the Products to be sold by JOAN BAKER in

the State of California.

2. Payment Pursuant To Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).
Pursuant to Health & Safety Code Section 25248.7(b), JORN BAKER
shall pay $2,000 on or before May 27, 2005. This payment is to
be made payable to “Chanler Law Group In Trust For Whitney R.
Leeman”. If the Consent Judgment is not appxoved by the Court,
Dr. Leeman will return all funds, with interest thereon at the
p;evailing federal funds rate within five (5) calendar days of
notice of the Court’s decision. All monles shall be apportioned
by Dr. Leeman in accordance with Health & Safety Code |
Section 25192, with 75% of these funds remitted to the State of

California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment.

3.0 Raimbursement Of Fees And Costs. The parties
acknowledge that Dr. Leeman and her counsel offered to resolve
this dispute without reaching terms on the amount of fees and
costs to be reimbursed to them, thereby leaving this fee issue
to be resolved after the material terms of the aéreement had
been settled. JOAN BARAKER then expressed a desire to resolve the

fee and cost issue shortly after the other settlement terms had

CONSENT JUDGMENT (9§<
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1 {|pbeen finalized. The parties then attempted to (and did) reach
an accord on the compensation due to Dr. Leeman and her counsel

under the Private Attorney General doctrine codified at Code of

= W N

Civil Procedure Section 1021.5 for all work performed through

the Effective Date of the Agreement. Under the Private Attorney

[ ]

General doctrine, JOAN BAKER shall reimburse Dr. Leeman and bher

~ >

counsel for her fees and costs, incurred as result of

loe}

investigating, bringing this matter to JOAN BAKER's attention,

9 ||1itigating and negotiating a settlement in the public interest.
10 || JOAN BAKER shall pay Dr. Leeman and her counsel $18,000 for all
11 {|attorneys’ fees, expert and investigation fees, and litigation
12 ||costs, on or before May 27, 2005, payable to the “Chanler Law
13 ||Group”. If the Consent Judgment is not approved by the Court,
14 ||pr. Leeman and the Chanler Law Group will return all funds, with
15 || interest thereon at the prevailing federal funds rate within
16 || five (5) calendar days of notice of the Court’s decision.

17
18 4, Release Of JOAN BARKER. Dr. Leeman, by this Agreement,
19 ||on behalf of herself, her agents, representatives, attorneys,

20 |lassigns, and on behalf of all individuals in California who have
21 ||been exposed to one or more chemicals listed pursuant to

22 ||Proposition 65 contained in the Products and in the interest of

23 |{the general public, and the Order granting the motion described

24 |lin Section 3.1 of this Agreement shall provide that Dr. Leeman,

25 ||in the interests of the general public, waives all rights to

26 ||institute or participate in, directly or indirectly, any form of
27 |{legal action, and releases all claims, liabilities, obligations,

28 || losses, costs, expenses, fines, penalties, fees, and damages,

fi:ky
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restitution, injunction, and any other form of relief, whether
legal or equitable, against JOAN BAKER and its directors,
officers, employees, agents, distributors, retailers, reps,
customers, brokers, exporters, importers, re-sellers,
independent representatives or sales representatives,
wholesalers, parents, subsildiaries, successors and assigns,
whether under Proposition 65 or the Business & Profession Code
Section 17200, et seq., based on their alleged failure to warn
about exposure to the Listed Chemicals contained in any of the
Products. This Agreement is a full, final, and binding
resolution between Dr. Leeman, on behalf of herself and in the
interest of the general public, and JOAN BAKER, of any violation
of Proposition 65, Business & Professions Code Sections 17200
and 17500, or any other claim that could have been asserted
pased on alleged exposure, or failure to warn for exposure to
lead or lead components or lead constituents in the Products or
other facts alleged in the Complaint. The parties intend- that
compliance with this Agreement to resolve any issue now, 1in thé
past, or in the future concerning the Products’ past and
present, and future (up to the date of compliance established in
Paragraph 1, above, and in the future S0 long as JOAN BAKER
complies with this Agreement) compliance with Proposition 65 as
such compliance pertains to the Products at issue. In addition,
Dr. Leeman, on behalf of herself, her attorneys, and her agents,
waives all rights to institute any form of legal action against
JOAN BAKER and its attorneys or representatives, for all actions
or statements made by JOAN BAKER or its attorneys or

representatives, in the course of responding to alleged

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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violations of Proposition 65 or Business & Profession Code
Section 17200 and Section 17500 by JOAN BAKER. Provided,
however, that Dr. Leeman shall remain free to institute any form
of legal action to enforce the provisions of this Consent

Judgment.

5. JOAN BAKER’s Ralaasa Of Dr. Leeman. JOAN BAKER, by
this Agreement, waives all rxights to institute any form of legal
action against Dr. Leeman and her attorneys or representatives,
for all actions or statements made by Dr. Leeman or her
attorneys or representatives, in the course of seeking
enforcement of Proposition 65 or Business & Profession Code
Section 17200 and Section 17500 against JOAN BARKER in this
litigation. Provided, however, that JOAN BAKER shall remain
free to institute any form of legal action to enforce the

provisions of this Consent Judgment.

6. Post Execution Activities. The Parties shall mutually
employ their best efforts to support the entry of the Agreement
as a Consent Judgment by the Court in a timely manner. The
Parties acknowledge that, pursuant to Health & Safety Code
Section 25249.7, a noticed motion is required to obtain judicial
approval of this Consent Judgment. Accordingly, counsel for Dr.
Leeman will prepare, file and serve a Motion to Approve the
Agreement within a reasonable period of time after the Effective
Date. 1In the event that any third party, including any public
enforcar, objects or otherwise comments on ¢ne or more

provisions of this Agreement, JOAN BAKER agrees to use its best

Cie
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efforts to support each of the terms of the Agreement, as well

as to seek judicial approval of this Agreement.

7. Court Approval. If, for any reason, this Consent
Judgment is not ultimately approved by the Court, this Agreement
shall be deemed null and void except that provisions requiring
the repayment of amounts paid by JOAN BAKER with interest shall

survive and be enforceable.

8. Severability. In the event that any of the provisions
of this Agreement are held by a court teo be unenfeorceable, the
validity of the enforceable provisions shall not be adversely

affected.

9. Attorney’s Fees. In the event that a dispute arises
with respect to any provision(g) of this Agreement (including,
but not limited to, disputes arising from payments to be made
under this Agreement), reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred from
the resolution of such dispute shall be available to the

prevailing party.

10. Governing Law. The terms of this Agreement shall be

governed by the lawg of the State of California.

CONSENT JUDGMENT

A
X




B2/@9/ 2885

W N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27

28

14:41 19494984727 JOaN BAKER DESIGNS PAGE 11

11. ©Noticas. All correspondence to Dr. Leeman shall be

mailed to:

Clifford A. Chanler
Chanler Law Group

71 Flm Street, Suite 8
New Canaan, CT 06840
Tel: (203) 266-9911

All correspondence to JOAN BAKER shall be mailled to:

Donald J. Hamman, Esd.

Stradling, Yocca, Carlson & Rauth
660 Newport Drive, Suite 1600
Newport Beach, CA 92660-6422
Tel.: (949) 725-4000

Fax: (949) 725-4100

12. Compliance With Reporting Requirements (Health &
Safety Code § 25249.7(£f)). The parties do not dispute for
purposes of this Agreement that the reporting provisions of
Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f) apply to this Consent
Judgment. Counsel for Dr. Leeman shall comply with that section
by submitting the required reporting form to, and serving a copy
of this Consent Judgment on, the California Attorney General’s
Office when noticing the Motion to Approve hearing, if one is
required by law. Counsel for Dr. Leeman shall submit the
Consent Judgment to the Court in accordance with the
requirements of Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(f) and its
implementing regulations, thereby allowing the Attorney General
to serve any comments to this Consent Judgment prior to the end

of the rewview period.

A
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conditions of this Agreement.
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deemed an oxiginal, and all of which, when taken together, =hall

constitute one and the same document.

14. Anthoximation. The undorsigned are authorizod to

1
2
3
4
5 || execute this Agreament on bahalf of their respective parties and
6 ||nave read, underestood and agree to all of the terms and
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ACREED TO:
DATE: R F-085

3f€ubﬁéu_&7CZLfﬁZéz_e
Jo;é Ba;er Dasigns, LNC-

DEFENDANT -.
i

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

DATE: AJ q /Oé"

Stradling, Yoc ,-Gl&laan &
Rauth

attorneys for Defendant
JOAN PAKER DESIGNS, INC.

Receivad  Feb=OT=0% 04:b5em Frow-4153300223
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13. Couptarparts and Facsimile. This Agreement may be
executed in counterparts and facsimile, each of which shall be
deemed an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall

constitute one and the same document.

14. BAuthorization. The undersigned are authorized to
execute this Agreement on behalf of their respective parties and
have read, understood and agree to all of the terms and

conditions of this Agreement.

AGREED TO: AGREED TO:

DATE: DATE: 2=F-05
(:;LMph>77€kbdiajf7§Ld;2£a_ﬂ

Whitney R. Leeman, Fh.D. Foan Baker Designs, Inc

PLAINTIEF DEFENDANT

APPROVED AS TO FORM: AFPPROVED AS TO FORM:

DATE: DATE:

Stephen S. Sayad Donald J. Ha@2;:>

Attorneys for Plaintiff Stradling, ¥o 7 Carlson &

Whitney R. Leeman, Ph.D. Rauth

Attorneys for Defendant
JOAN BAKER DESIGNS, INC.

CONSENT JUDGMENT
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candle holders), boxes,

candleholders.
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Exhibit A

windchimes, glass screens,

solder including, but not limited to, night lights, sun

lamps,

PAGE 14

Glass and/or Metal Home Decorative Products which may have

at any time during the relevant period included lead or lead

catchers, picture frames, votives (aka votive candles or votive

and
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